3 to 5 years

$m
Over 5 years

$m
Equities

$m
Total

$m

At 31 December 2022
Cash and cash equivalents 1,079.4 – – – – 1,079.4
Financial investments 986.9 2,261.4 752.1 368.0 544.0 4,912.4

2,066.3 2,261.4 752.1 368.0 544.0 5,991.8

At 31 December 2021
Cash and cash equivalents 1,510.3 – – – – 1,510.3
Financial investments 1,669.2 606.3 994.1 265.4 480.0 4,015.0

3,179.5 606.3 994.1 265.4 480.0 5,525.3

The duration of the investment portfolio is set within an allowable range relative to the targeted duration and monitored
on a quarterly basis.

As the claims liabilities are measured on an undiscounted basis, the reported liabilities are not sensitive to changes in interest rates.
Therefore, there is a balance to be struck between targeting a longer duration to protect the solvency position against movements
in interest rates, and targeting a shorter duration that will reduce the possible volatility around the income statement.

Sensitivity to changes in investment yields
The sensitivity of the profit to the changes in investment yields is set out in the table below. The analysis is based on the information
at 31 December 2022.

Impact on profit before tax
2022

$m
2021

$m

Increase
25 basis points (25.3) (21.3)

50 basis points (50.7) (42.5)

100 basis points (101.4) (85.1)

Decrease
25 basis points 25.3 21.3

50 basis points 50.7 42.5
100 basis points 101.4 85.1

Analysis of larger movements in yield is not shown above as the relationship between profit and investment yields is linear in respect
of Brit’s portfolio. Subject to taxation, the effect on shareholders’ equity would be the same as the effect on profit.

		  Brit Limited  Annual Report 2022	 105

financial statements

4 	 Risk management policies (continued)

4.3.3 	 Currency risk

Introduction
Currency risk is the risk that movements in exchange rates impact the financial performance or solvency position of the Group.

The Group matches assets to liabilities for each of the main currencies. Group capital is held in proportion to the liabilities,

[…]

In accordance with IFRS, non-monetary items are recorded at original transaction rates and are not revalued at the reporting date.
These items include unearned premiums, deferred acquisition costs and reinsurers’ share of unearned premiums. This means these
amounts in the statement of financial position are carried at a different exchange rate to the remaining assets and liabilities, with the
resulting exchange differences that are created being recognised in the income statement. The Group considers this to be a timing
issue which can cause volatility in the income statement.

106	 Brit Limited  Annual Report 2022

financial statements

notes to the consolidated financial statements

4 	 Risk management policies (continued)

Sensitivity to changes in foreign exchange rates
The table below gives an indication of the impact on profit of a percentage movement in the relative strength of the US dollar
against the value of Sterling, Canadian dollar, Australian dollar and Euro simultaneously, after taking into consideration the effect
of hedged positions and items recorded as non-monetary assets and liabilities under IFRS. The analysis is based on the information
at 31 December 2022.

Impact on profit before tax
2022

$m
2021

$m

US dollar weakens
10% against other currencies 53.0 50.3

20% against other currencies 106.0 100.6

US dollar strengthens
10% against other currencies (53.0) (50.3)
20% against other currencies (106.0) (100.6)

Subject to taxation, the effect on shareholders’ equity would be the same as the effect on profit.

4.3.4	  Other price risk
Introduction
This is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices
(other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the
individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

Financial assets and derivatives that are recognised at their fair value are susceptible to losses due to adverse changes in their
prices. This is known as price risk.

Listed investments are recognised in the financial statements at quoted bid price. If the market for the investment is not considered
to be active, then the Group establishes fair valuation techniques. This includes using recent arm’s-length transactions, reference
to current fair value of other similar investments, discounted cash flow models and other valuation techniques that are commonly
used by market participants.

The prices of fixed and floating rate income securities are predominantly impacted by currency, interest rate and credit risks. Credit
risk on investments is discussed in the following section of this Note.

Sensitivity to changes in other price risk
The sensitivity of the profit to the changes in the prices of equity is set out in the table below. The analysis is based on the
information as at 31 December 2022.

Impact on profit before tax
2022

$m
2021

$m

Increase in fair value
10% 93.2 83.7

20% 186.5 167.4

30% 279.7 251.0

Decrease in fair value
10% (93.2) (83.7)

20% (186.5) (167.4)
30% (279.7) (251.0)

Subject to taxation, the effect on shareholders’ equity would be the same as the effect on profit.

		  Brit Limited  Annual Report 2022	 107

financial statements

4 	 Risk management policies (continued)

4.4 	 Credit risk
This is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge
an obligation in a timely manner. The main sources of credit risk relate to:

•	 Reinsurers: through the failure to pay valid claims against a reinsurance contract held by the Group;

•	 Brokers and coverholders: where counterparties fail to pass on premiums or claims collected or paid on behalf of the Group;